FORM PTO-1618A

12-12-2000



101546963

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
New	X Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date  Merger Month Day Year			
Reel # Frame #	werger			
Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name PCN Bank, National Association Month Day Year 10172000				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association				
X Other A National Banking Associat	ion			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Verso Technologies, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA Eltrax Systems, Inc.				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 400 Galleria Parkway, Suite 300				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Atlanta	Georgia 30339			
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code  State/Country If document to be recorded is an			
Individual General Partnership Limited Faitnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizar	document from Assignment) tion Minnesota			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover shoot(s) information.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving	Party only.		
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	ient Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (916) 44	2-0400		
Name	John P. Yung			
Address (line 1)				
	Bartel Eng Linn & Schroder			
Address (line 2)	300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1100			
Address (line 3)	Sacramento, California 95814			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 3		
Trademark /		if additional numbers attached		
	Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbe			
75/81789	demark Application Number(s)  Registration N	lumber(s)		
<u> </u>				
75/821846				
Number of i	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #	2		
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	65.00		
	f Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account X			
Deposit A (Enter for p	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	501245		
	Deposit Account Number: #	501345		
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	X No		
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Ioh D	Vana 9	11-13-60		
<u>John P.</u> Name	of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed		

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARKS ONL!	
Conveying Enter Additiona	Conveying Borbs	cution Date Day Year
Name [		
Formerly [		1
Individu	dual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Asso	ciation
Other		
Citizens	ship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Enter Addition	g Party nal Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Nam	ne	
DBA/AKA/TA	A	
Composed c	of	
Address (line	e 1)	
Address (line	e 2)	
Address (line	State/Country	Code
Corpor	oration Association Associatio	siving party is sed States, an stic a attached separate
Other Citizer	enship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademar	rk Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Mark if additional number the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same points)	nbers attached roperty).
T	rademark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)	
		1

## TRADEMARK TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to VERSO TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Minnesota corporation formerly known as Eltrax Systems, Inc. ("Assignee"), without any representation or warranty by, or recourse to, Assignor, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, arising under that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated March 14, 2000, between Assignee and Assignor (as at any time amended, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks.

This Assignment intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests conveyed by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, and to reassign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest acquired pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Transfer and Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer, on October 12, 2000.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: Answer VL, ppers

{132955.1} 001246-00036

STATE OF New Jersey	)
COUNTY OF middlesex	)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this day of October, 2000, personally appeared Arthur Lipoens, to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Vice President of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, and that said instrument was signed by him on behalf of said association, and said Vice President acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said association.

Votary Public

Executed on Oct. 17, 2000

My Commission Expires:

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG 28, 2001

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

{132955.1} 001246-00036

## SCHEDULE 1

to Trademark Transfer and Assignment dated October 1, 2000 by PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent to Verso Technologies, Inc. (f/k/a Eltrax Systems, Inc.)

- 1. United States Trademark Application Number 75-817893, dated October 6, 1999.
- 2. United States Trademark Application Number 75-821846, dated October 8, 1999.

{132955.1} 001246-00036

**RECORDED: 11/14/2000**